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ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Effectiveness of a Pharmacist-Led Educational Intervention to 
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Prof.Amal K. Suleiman 
PNU  
Saudi Arabia 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS abstract not reflect the whole paper, i felt it is a part from the study. 
Thus need to re-write the abstract and gives direct mentions to the 
whole paper.  
the discussion is poor and needs to link the output with the literature 
clearly and show how this study add value. it is not ligic just to show 
figures in discussion rather than write how these results figure could 
mean something. even the limitation must be link with the inclusion 
and exclusion criteria and gives more details.  
it is hot topic and this paper sow the need to investigate this area 
very clearly. 

 

REVIEWER Mohommed E Abushaiqa 
Security Forces Hospital  
Riyadh, Saudi Arabia 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Any serious adverse event or sentinel event has been reported due 
to using these unsafe designations?  
Duration of educational intervention was two months ( April- June 
2011) or three months ( April - May 2011)  
Is there any electronic prescription system implemented ?  
Where is the role of clinical pharmacy during morning report with the 
medical team?  
The definition of the prescription should be very clear. Does it mean 
any single medication order or the whole prescription ( all physician 
orders)?  
It seems to me that the pharmacy department is one of the hot area 
for improvement, as I know it is not allowed in pharmacy to write 
prescription by law. so putting pharmacy in table 2 and comparing 
the pre and post intervention is not correct. 
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REVIEWER Frank Moriarty 
Royal College or Surgeons in Ireland, Ireland 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This manuscript reports on a pharmacist-led educational intervention 
in a hospital to reduce the use of high-risk abbreviations (HRA). The 
introduction provides a strong case for why HRAs are an important 
patient safety consideration that should be addressed.  
 
There are a number of specific areas which need to be addressed 
by the authors:  
 
1) The study uses an uncontrolled before-after design. This design is 
not ideal for assessing the effect of interventions as it is prone to 
bias, for example secular trends make it difficult to attribute 
observed changes to the intervention and the Hawthorne effect may 
play a role in any change. Although this may have been the only 
option available to the authors, there is no mention of the 
weaknesses of this design and this should be clearly discussed in 
the limitations section and results should be interpreted with caution 
in the context of this.  
 
2) The description of the intervention used in this study could be 
improved. Although the tools used are described, the reporting of the 
content of the educational aspects is insufficient to allow for 
replication or understanding how the intervention was effective. It is 
also unclear who delivered what aspects of the intervention, as at 
two points in the methods, introduction/delivery of the intervention is 
attributed firstly to a pharmacist trained by the research team and 
secondly to three pharmacists and the researcher.  
 
3) The reporting of how data were collected is unclear. Firstly 
whether all prescriptions were included during the time periods or 
just a selection and who conducted this data collection. It would also 
be helpful to provide the exact dates of pre- and post-intervention 
data collection to ascertain if there was any overlap between the 
intervention and the data collection. This is also important to report 
as about 25% fewer prescriptions were included post-intervention 
compared to pre-intervention. If data collection occurred over equal 
time periods and included all prescriptions, this may indicate the 
hospital was less busy in the post-intervention time period which 
may also have contributed to a reduction in HRA incidence.  
 
4) The authors do not provide sufficient context to the study in terms 
of other research on this topic. There is little evidence that a 
literature search was carried out to any great extent, for example, 
this study http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3745070/ on 
the topic was carried out in Saudi Arabia, which runs contrary to the 
first line of the discussion stating this may be the first such study in 
the region and country.  
 
5) A description of the setting for the study (i.e. to clarify where it 
was carried out as at different points the manuscript refers to a 
single hospital and emergency centres) and an explanation of how 
medication records included are generated would be helpful for 
someone like myself who is unfamiliar with the organisation of 
secondary care services and typical hospital work practices in Saudi 
Arabia. It is not clear if prescriptions/documents all originate from 
doctors or whether nurse/pharmacist generated records are also 
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included in this study. If the latter is true, the discussion should be 
clearer that HRAs are not just an issue of prescribing/for prescribers.  
 
6) The references lists contains a number of entries for non-journal 
articles which are not formatted correctly (1, 11, 13, 19-22).  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Prof. Amal K. Suleiman  

Institution and Country, PNU Saudi Arabia  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’:  

None declared  

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

Reviewer’s comment 1: abstract not reflect the whole paper, i felt it is a part from the study. Thus 

need to re-write the abstract and gives direct mentions to the whole paper.  

Authors’ response: The abstract has now been rewritten and more study details have been added to 

improve clarity of the abstract.  

Reviewer’s comment 2: The discussion is poor and needs to link the output with the literature clearly 

and show how this study add value. it is not ligic just to show figures in discussion rather than write 

how these results figure could mean something. even the limitation must be link with the inclusion and 

exclusion criteria and gives more details.  

It is hot topic and this paper sow the need to investigate this area very clearly.  

Authors’ response: The discussion section has now thoroughly revised. The study findings have now 

been discussed within the context of other international and local studies. The limitations sections has 

been rewritten to focus on methodological strengths and weakness of the study design. The clinical 

implications section has also been expanded  

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: Mohommed E Abushaiqa  

Institution and Country: Security Forces Hospital, Riyadh, Saudi Arabia  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’:  

None  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

Reviewer’s comment 1: Any serious adverse event or sentinel event has been reported due to using 

these unsafe designations?  

Authors’ response: Our study’s objective was not to determine the negative consequences of using 

unsafe abbreviations. However, it would have been interesting to study that in local context, therefore 

we have proposed this in future research plan in the paper.  

Reviewer’s comment 2: Duration of educational intervention was two months ( April- June 2011) or 

three months ( April - May 2011)  

Authors’ response: We have now clarified all the dates to remove any confusion. The duration of 

intervention was one month. But we gave one month “wash out” period before doing post-intervention 

assessment.  

Reviewer’s comment 3: Is there any electronic prescription system implemented ?  

Authors’ response: Yes, the electronic system is now in place but still sometimes hand written 

physician orders are given in emergency centers located in the haram.  

Reviewer’s comment 4: Where is the role of clinical pharmacy during morning report with the medical 

team?  

Authors’ response: At the time of the study, there were no clinical pharmacy services available in the 

hospital. The role of the pharmacist was restricted to dispensing of medicines only.  
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Reviewer’s comment 5: The definition of the prescription should be very clear. Does it mean any 

single medication order or the whole prescription ( all physician orders)?  

Authors’ response: To improve clarity, we have now clearly described in our methods that physician 

written medication orders, medication administration records and pharmacy dispensing sheets were 

reviewed in this study  

Reviewer’s comment 6: It seems to me that the pharmacy department is one of the hot area for 

improvement, as I know it is not allowed in pharmacy to write prescription by law. so putting pharmacy 

in table 2 and comparing the pre and post intervention is not correct.  

Yes, legally pharmacists are not allowed to write prescriptions in Saudi Arabia. We have now clarified 

in the methods sections that it was not the pharmacist written prescription but “Pharmacy dispensing 

sheets” which were also reviewed in addition to physician orders and medication administration 

records.  

Reviewer: 3  

Reviewer Name: Frank Moriarty  

 

Institution and Country: Royal College of Surgeons in Ireland, Ireland  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’:  

None declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

Reviewer’s comment This manuscript reports on a pharmacist-led educational intervention in a 

hospital to reduce the use of high-risk abbreviations (HRA). The introduction provides a strong case 

for why HRAs are an important patient safety consideration that should be addressed.  

Thank you very much. We really appreciate our feedback in improving the quality of our manuscript.  

There are a number of specific areas which need to be addressed by the authors:  

 

Reviewer’s comment 1: The study uses an uncontrolled before-after design. This design is not ideal 

for assessing the effect of interventions as it is prone to bias, for example secular trends make it 

difficult to attribute observed changes to the intervention and the Hawthorne effect may play a role in 

any change. Although this may have been the only option available to the authors, there is no mention 

of the weaknesses of this design and this should be clearly discussed in the limitations section and 

results should be interpreted with caution in the context of this.  

Authors’ response: Both the methods and limitations sections have been significantly revised. We 

have explained the reason of not conducting RCT. In addition, we have now discussed potential 

limitations of using quasi-experimental designs. The study limitations have been briefly included in the 

abstract as well. The readers have been warned to understand the study limitations.  

Reviewer’s comment 2: The description of the intervention used in this study could be improved. 

Although the tools used are described, the reporting of the content of the educational aspects is 

insufficient to allow for replication or understanding how the intervention was effective. It is also 

unclear who delivered what aspects of the intervention, as at two points in the methods, 

introduction/delivery of the intervention is attributed firstly to a pharmacist trained by the research 

team and secondly to three pharmacists and the researcher.  

Authors’ response: As mentioned earlier, the methods section has been revised. Details about 

intervention have been expanded. Details about who collected data? How data were collected? 

Source of information? have been presented in sufficient detail to allow replication. The educational 

intervention was led by the pharmacist and assisted by senior pharmacy students. This has now been 

clarified in the methods section to avoid any confusion.  

Reviewer’s comment 3: The reporting of how data were collected is unclear. Firstly whether all 

prescriptions were included during the time periods or just a selection and who conducted this data 

collection. It would also be helpful to provide the exact dates of pre- and post-intervention data 

collection to ascertain if there was any overlap between the intervention and the data collection. This 

is also important to report as about 25% fewer prescriptions were included post-intervention 
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compared to pre-intervention. If data collection occurred over equal time periods and included all 

prescriptions, this may indicate the hospital was less busy in the post-intervention time period which 

may also have contributed to a reduction in HRA incidence.  

 

Reviewer’s comment 4: The authors do not provide sufficient context to the study in terms of other 

research on this topic. There is little evidence that a literature search was carried out to any great 

extent, for example, this study http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3745070/ on the topic 

was carried out in Saudi Arabia, which runs contrary to the first line of the discussion stating this may 

be the first such study in the region and country.  

Authors’ response: We have now revised the introduction and discussion section. We have given 

reference to the suggested study. Our study is still first of its kind as it was conducted in an acute care 

setting specifically designated for pilgrims. We have now revised the first sentence to highlight the 

uniqueness of our study.  

Reviewer’s comment 5: A description of the setting for the study (i.e. to clarify where it was carried out 

as at different points the manuscript refers to a single hospital and emergency centres) and an 

explanation of how medication records included are generated would be helpful for someone like 

myself who is unfamiliar with the organisation of secondary care services and typical hospital work 

practices in Saudi Arabia. It is not clear if prescriptions/documents all originate from doctors or 

whether nurse/pharmacist generated records are also included in this study. If the latter is true, the 

discussion should be clearer that HRAs are not just an issue of prescribing/for prescribers.  

Authors’ response: We have now clarified this issue as well. An account of study site has been 

included in the methods section. We have described that in addition to reviewing the prescriptions by 

physicians we also reviewed medication administration records and pharmacy dispensing sheets as 

well to improve clarity. In the discussion we have revised it to focus on healthcare professionals in 

general, not focusing on physicians only.  

Reviewer’s comment 6: The references lists contains a number of entries for non-journal articles 

which are not formatted correctly (1, 11, 13, 19-22).  

Authors’ response: The references have been reformatted according to journal’s format. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Frank Moriarty 
Royal College of Surgeons in Ireland, Ireland 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have addressed the majority of the concerns raised in 
the initial reviews and this paper is much improved as a result. There 
are still a some minor issues outstanding:  
 
1) An actual definition of the outcome measure is absent from the 
Methods, i.e. change in incidence of HRAs (as a proportion of all 
prescriptions) from pre- to post-intervention period. This is alluded to 
however it would improve clarity to explicitly state this in the 
methods.  
 
2) It is still not entirely clear if all prescriptions (physician 
orders/MARs/pharmacy dispensing sheets) written during the each 
period were included in the data collection. This should be clarified 
and if not all were included, it should be stated on what basis 
prescriptions were selected for inclusion and any potential for 
selection bias.  
 
3) A response to a reviewer comment mentions electronic 
prescribing - was there an electronic prescribing system in place at 
the time of the study in the study setting? If not, it may be helpful to 
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mention in the methods that only handwritten prescriptions were in 
use for clarity. If electronic prescribing was used to some extent, this 
should be reported and discussed.  

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer(s)' Comments to Author:  

 

1) An actual definition of the outcome measure is absent from the Methods, i.e. change in incidence 

of HRAs (as a proportion of all prescriptions) from pre- to post-intervention period. This is alluded to 

however it would improve clarity to explicitly state this in the methods.  

Response: following statement is modified to improve the clarify  

• Method, last sentence the primary outcome was reduction in the incidence of HRAs, as a proportion 

of all prescriptions, from pre-to-post-intervention period  

2) It is still not entirely clear if all prescriptions (physician orders/MARs/pharmacy dispensing sheets) 

written during the each period were included in the data collection. This should be clarified and if not 

all were included, it should be stated on what basis prescriptions were selected for inclusion and any 

potential for selection bias.  

Response: following sentence is added  

Method- Setting- Identification of Prescriptions with high-risk abbreviations, second sentence  

All hand-written physician orders, medication administration records (MRAs) and pharmacy 

dispensing sheets from in-patient (ICU & CCU), outpatient (male and female emergency wards) and 

pharmacy departments were reviewed for HRAs by six senior pharmacy students, who had received 

formal training in clinical research and data collection, under the direct supervision of the first author 

(AH).  

 

3) A response to a reviewer comment mentions electronic prescribing - was there an electronic 

prescribing system in place at the time of the study in the study setting? If not, it may be helpful to 

mention in the methods that only handwritten prescriptions were in use for clarity. If electronic 

prescribing was used to some extent, this should be reported and discussed.  

Response: following sentence is added  

Method- Setting- Identification of Prescriptions with high-risk abbreviations, first sentence  

 

During the study period, electronic prescribing was, limited to inpatient physician orders only. 

VERSION 3 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Frank Moriarty 
Royal College of Surgeons in Ireland 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Typographical edit - Abstract, Participants, spell out 660 at start of 
sentence. 
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